Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring Peter Antonian as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2021

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Peter Antonian** as a 2021 *Veteran of the Year;* and

WHEREAS, Peter Antonian served in the United States Army from 1989 to 1987; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Peter Antonian, fell in love with Monterey County's beautiful scenery and mild climate after arriving at Ford Ord, and has made the Central Coast his permanent home; and

WHEREAS, Peter Antonian is an active volunteer in our communities, organizing a food drive to benefit the Veterans' Transition Center and volunteering as chef at Monterey's American Legion Post 41's Wednesday's steak lunch; and

WHEREAS, Pete Antonian is a licensed realtor who supports HOMES FOR HEROES, a nonprofit private charitable foundation that awards hero grants to local nonprofit charities who serve our heroes, including veterans, firefighters, law enforcement, military health care (EMS) and teachers, in need as it pertains to housing or emergency financial assistance.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Pete Antonian** as a 2021 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy